
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

R. Groves
Monitoring Officer

Tel: 0151 296 4000

To: All Members of the Community Safety and 
Protection Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website:
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority.

Extn: 4113 Shauna Healey 

Your ref: Our ref   SH/RG Date: 04 April 2022

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the COMMUNITY SAFETY AND 
PROTECTION COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on TUESDAY, 12TH APRIL, 
2022 in the Liverpool Suite - Fire Service Headquarters at Merseyside Fire and 

Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle.

There seats available for the public to attend the meeting. These seats are available 

on a first come first serve basis, so please contact 

DemocraticServices@merseyfire.gov.uk with your details if you require one.

The meeting will be available to watch via YouTube on the following link:

https://youtu.be/uKKoXEMRC0w 

Yours faithfully,

PP – S. Healey

Monitoring Officer

Encl.

Public Document Pack

http://mfra.merseyfire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=MFRA%20Meeting%20Reporting%20Protocol%20and%20Procedure&ID=314&RPID=131278&sch=doc&cat=13027&path=13027
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/uKKoXEMRC0w


This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

12 APRIL 2022

AGENDA

Members

Cllr Lynnie Hinnigan
Cllr Kathy Hodson
Cllr Brian Kenny (Chair)
Cllr Paul Tweed
Cllr Janet Grace
Cllr Linda Maloney
Cllr Lynne Thompson
Cllr Patrick Hurley
Cllr Edna Finneran

1.  Preliminary matters 
Members are requested to consider the identification of:

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda

b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting of the Community Safety 
and Protection Committee held on 1st February 2022. 

3.  Corporate Risk Register 2021-22 October - March Update (Pages 9 - 76)
To consider Report CFO/011/22 providing the October to March update on 
the Corporate Risk Register. 

4.  Trauma Training Contract (Pages 77 - 80)
To consider report CFO/012/22 relating to the trauma training contract.  

5.  Implementation of Leadership Message - Revised Provider (Pages 81 
- 92)
To consider Report CFO/013/22 relating to the implementation and 
provider of the leadership message.  



6.  Heritage Centre Review (Pages 93 - 100)
To consider report CFO/014/22 relating to the Heritage Centre Review.  



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

1 FEBRUARY 2022

MINUTES

Present: Cllr Brian Kenny (Chair) Councillors Lynnie Hinnigan, 
Kathy Hodson, Paul Tweed, Janet Grace, Linda Maloney, 
Lynne Thompson and Edna Finneran

Also Present: Nick Searle (DCFO), Ria Groves (Monitoring Officer), Ian 
Cummins (Director of Finance and Procurement)

Apologies of absence were received from: Phil Garrigan 
(CFO)

1. PRELIMINARY MATTERS 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

RESOLVED that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and

c) the following item of business required the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof, due to the possible disclosure of 
exempt information:

• ITEM 5 APPENDIX A

(a) Chairs Update 

The Chair congratulated Nick Searle, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, on his recent 
award of the Queen’s Fire Service Medal. 

Members noted that Councillor Pam Thomas was no longer a member of the 
Committee and wished to place on record their thanks for her contributions in 
the past and wish her the best of luck in her new role.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd September 
2021 be agreed as an accurate record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



3. CHANGE OF APPOINTMENT TO THE AUTHORITY 

Ria Groves, Monitoring Officer, presented a report to the Authority concerning a 
change of appointment by Liverpool City Council. The report explained that 
Councillor Pam Thomas had resigned from the Authority in November and as a 
result, Liverpool City Council had nominated Councillor Patrick Hurley as a 
replacement for the remainder of the municipal year. 

RESOLVED that: 

a) the resignation of Councillor Pam Thomas from the Authority ( Cllr Thomas 
has taken up a new role on the Liverpool City Council Cabinet) and the 
subsequent requirement for Liverpool City Council to nominate a 
replacement Labour Member to appoint to the Authority be noted;  

 
b) the appointment of Councillor Patrick Hurley, as one of Liverpool City 

Council’s nominated representatives to the Authority, with effect from 1st 
February 2022 be noted and approved; and

c) the appointment of Councillor Patrick Hurley to the following Committees 
vacated by Councillor Pam Thomas be noted and approved; 

• Community Safety & Protection Committee
• Scrutiny Committee

4. FIRE STANDARDS BOARD 

Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Nick Searle, presented the report which outlined the 
introduction of National Fire Standards and provided background on their 
development. 

Members were advised that by introducing the National Fire standards, the Fire 
Standards Board aimed to provide consistency across the sector and the 
Authority had been involved in the development of those standards. 

Councillor Maloney asked if this would help to support areas without a Fire 
Authority and it was advised, that although governance would not play a 
significant role, the introduction of the National Fire Standards would support 
those areas through achieving consistency. 

RESOLVED that the new National Fire Standards and the work being 
undertaken within MFRS to implement and ensure compliance with the new 
National Fire Standards be noted.

5. FM CONTRACT 

Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Nick Searle explained that after a review of the 
service, a procurement process for facilities contract management had been 
undertaken. The report noted that the contract would be for five years with the 
option to extend by a further two years. 

Page 6



The report outlined the contract achievements since 2015 and highlighted the 
direct and indirect benefits of the proposed recommendations. 

Members queried the length of the contract noting that a potential seven years 
was longer than expected. It was explained that due to the technical aspects of 
the contract and the complexity of the systems, opting for a longer-term contract 
was less risky. Members were assured that there were monthly meetings and 
key performance indicators in place, which would enable MFRA to monitor 
progress and quality check against a Service Level Agreement and there would 
be the option for ongoing scrutiny by the Members. 

The organisation’s involvement with the Princes Trust was applauded by 
Members as was the transfer of staff to Bouygues. 

RESOLVED that:

a) the award of a five-year contract plus the option to extend for a further 
two years based on performance with Bouygues Energy and Services Ltd 
be approved; and 

 
b) the financial implication outlined in the report

Close

Date of next meeting Tuesday, 12 April 2022

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

DATE: 12 APRIL 2022 REPORT NO: CFO/011/22
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

DEB APPLETON REPORT 
AUTHOR:

JACKIE 
SUTTON

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF REPORT: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2021-22 OCT-MAR UPDATE

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2021-
22 OCT – MARCH UPDATE

Purpose of Report

1. To inform Members of the current risks contained within the Corporate Risk 
Register, the status of those risks and associated control measures, including any 
updates for the period October 2021 to March 2022. 

Recommendation

2. That Members approve the updated Corporate Risk Register for 2021/22 which 
incorporates the current status of identified Service risk to March 2022.

Introduction and Background

3. It is good practice to regularly review the internal and external risks to the on-
going delivery of services by the Authority.

4. To that end, a Corporate Risk Register has been produced which focusses on 
the Purpose and Aims of the Authority and aligns each risk to a specific aim.  The 
Strategic Leadership Team (SLT) has reviewed the risks contained within the 
Corporate Risk Register and considered any new risks that might affect the 
Authority during 2021/22. 

5. The resultant risks have been scored against the original risk and re-scored 
following mitigation.  The purpose of this report is to ask Members to review the 
updated Corporate Risk Register attached at Appendix 1 to consider any 
implications for the Authority.

6. SLT will review the Corporate Risk Register during 2022/23 to streamline the 
document for ease of scrutiny.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



7. The Covid 19 outbreak continues to be considered/referenced in a number of 
risk areas.

Equality and Diversity Implications

8. There are no equality a
[...]
    ~ Prevent       ~ Prepare            ~ Respond 

 

risk that it will become 
unavailable. 

appropriate/affordable for 
MFRS. 
 
Closed March 2020 

3. Loss of Strategic 
Sites/Assets 

  3.5.3 25 In St. Helens a suitable site 
has been identified & 
negotiations are currently 
underway to resolve the 
various issues that are 
currently preventing 
progress. If this site falls 
through, an alternative site 
will be sought. If nothing 
appropriate can be found, 
Eccleston will close 
completely and the current 
St. Helens site continue to 
be utilised for response in 
the wider St. Helens area. 
 
Apr-Sep Update 
New station build completed 
and opened on 16th Sepober 
Station completed and 
opened on 16th Sepober. 
 
CLOSED 
 
 

12 Head of Legal 
& Democratic 
Services. 
 

6. Technology Risks 6.7 
 
 
 

Withdrawal and 
transition 
arrangements from 
SOPHTLOGIC to new 

6.7.1 15 The replacement of the 
SOPHTLOGIC system is 
programmed in for 
development and options 

12 Director of 
Strategy and 
Performance 

P
age 75



CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2021/22 – October 2021 to March 2022  update  
  

Our Aims:    ~ Protect       ~ Prevent       ~ Prepare            ~ Respond 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MIS for Community 
Fire Protection. 

are being explored. The 
transitional arrangements 
remain part of that process. 
 
April-Sep Update 
The Sophtlogic arrangement 
is being phased out as 
CFRMIC comes online. 
 
Oct-March Update 
 
WITHDRAWN FROM 
CORPORATE RISK REGISTER - 
CLOSED 
 

 

P
age 76



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

DATE: 12 APRIL 2022 REPORT NO: CFO/012/22
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

NICK MERNOCK REPORT 
AUTHOR:

JOHN PRICE

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF REPORT: TRAUMA TRAINING CONTRACT

APPENDICES: NONE

Purpose of Report

1. To seek members approval to extend the current contract with Frontier 
Risks Group Ltd, for the provision of First Response Emergency Care 
(FREC)  training for one year. 

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that members approve the utilisation of the one-
year extension to the current contract with Frontier Risks Group Ltd, 
and that the expenditure   during the proposed extension and value of 
the contract would exceed £250,000.

Introduction and Background

3. Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (‘the Authority’) has contract with the 
training provider for the provision of FREC Training. The contract has a 
term of three years with the option to extend for up to a further two years. It 
is intended that the Authority will go back to market late 2022 

4. Within this contract, the Authority has undertaken both FREC Initial and 
Refresher training for all staff as part of its core training methodology in 
order to ensure competency of operational staff in this area. 

5. While the contract allows the provision of a contract extension of a further 
one-year, the proposed, extension period will mean the value of the contract 
will now exceed £250,000.  

6. Officers will utilise the one-year extension to go back to market and 
complete an extensive procurement process to tender for the award of a 
new contract.

Page 77

Agenda Item 4



7. This interim arrangement is recommended for the purpose of organisational 
continuity, enabling the Authority to continue to deliver on its IRMP 
commitment of delivering comprehensive training and exercising against all 
foreseeable risk.  This includes the provision of emergency medical 
response.  

Equality and Diversity Implications

8. The training programme itself is accessible to all employees that are 
required to undertake emergency care as part of their role. The selection             for 
participation is based on the Authority agreed Recruitment and 
Development Policies.

Staff Implications

9. There is a requirement for all operational staff with initial attendance for 
those new into the Service through recrui
[...]
 training ensures our staff are provided with high 
quality training and assessment, enhancing their skillset and contributing to 
our Vision to be the best FRS in the UK.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

 CFO/111/11 If this report follows on from another, list the previous report(s) 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

MFRA

MFRS

E.G.

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority is the physical and legal entity. 
When writing reports MFRA is the “object”. 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service is the service provided by MFRA. 
When writing reports MFRS is the “action”

You are employed by the Authority (MFRA). The job you do forms part of 
the Service (MFRS) provided by the Authority (MFRA). 
If in doubt use MFRA. 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



AUTHORITY MEETING

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

DATE: 12TH APRIL 2022 CFO/013/22
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

NICK MERNOCK REPORT 
AUTHOR:

NICK MERNOCK

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

JOHN PRICE 
IAN CUMMINS
STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF REPORT: IMPLEMENTATION OF LEADERSHIP MESSAGE – 
REVISED PROVIDER  

APPENDICES: A. LEADERSHIP 
MESSAGE REPORT 
2/9/21

B. LEADERSHIP MESSAGE

Purpose of Report

1. To request Members ratify the decision of the Service to  appoint a new external 
supplier to deliver the approved Leadership training for all employees following the 
withdrawal of the previous preferred supplier, and to seek approval for the additional 
financial implications that will be incurred.

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that  Members approve: 

a) the appointment of The Smart Training Company as the preferred supplier to 
deliver the engagement Training for the introduction of the Authority agreed 
Leadership message for all employees; and

b) that a further £30k be drawndown from the Training Reserve to cover the cost 
difference between the original agreement reached in September 2021 and the 
cost of the new supplier.

Introduction and Background

3. Members will recall they approved a report on 2nd September 2021 (Appendix 
A) agreeing to the implementation of training for all employees in relation to the 
implementation of the revised Leadership Message incorporating a new set of 
Organisational Values.

Page 81

Agenda Item 5



4. The revised Leadership Message was constructed utilising a number of high 
performing employees from Grey, Green and Red Book conditions of service 
who staff felt represented the values of the Service and demonstrated the 
behaviours that they felt reflected our role.

5. This engagement included representatives from each of our staff networks to 
ensure full consideration was given to all aspects of our work. Unlocking the 
power of a diverse workforce.

6. The organisational Values have been refreshed to reflect the views of our team, 
and are now representative of the views, and work experiences of our 
employees. These values will be built into our recruitment, our internal Gateway 
system and all employee Appraisals.

7. Unfortunately, after the Authority had approved this work the preferred supplier 
‘I Leadership’ advised the organisation that due to personal circumstances they 
were now unable to complete the work as they were ceasing trading 
immediately.

8. The Authority has subsequently reviewed its specification, with particular 
emphasis on the use of the ‘colours’ personal profiling model, and further to 
engaging with suppliers Officers determined  The Smart Training Company 
offered the services that was most suitable for the organisation for its 
requirements.

9. However, due to inflation and cost increases between the initial tendering 
period  and the revised process, the cost of the work has increased and this is 
explained within the financial implications

10. Whilst the contractual cost has increased slightly the new company has 
committed to providing free community support to the Fire Authority by running 
free sessions to support our Youth Engagement work and the development of 
the participants.

Equality and Diversity Implications

11. The initial focus groups have been inclusive of all employees and representative 
of Grey, Green and Red book employees as well as the staff networks

If approved the insights leadership would be delivered across the whole Service 
irrespective of role or responsibility – in order to support the dissemination of the 
Leadership Messagge and the creation of high performing teams. 

Staff Implications

Page 82



12. The engagement training, and the associated individual development plans 
would allow all employees to fully engage in moving the organisation forward, 
increasing engagement across all departments and develop a full subscription to 
the organisational values and comprehension of each individual’s role and value 
within Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 

Legal Implications

13. The Head of Procurement has utilised the support of an external contractor to 
engage the market and proposed services of The Smart Training Company 
ensuring compliance with contract standing orders. 

Financial Implications & Value for Money

14. The authority has already approved the majority of the costs of the training 
delivery and the individual assessments, and these were detailed in the 
previous report. 

15. Unfortunately, in having to return to the market to find a new supplier that met 
the high expectations of the Authority to deliver the training as we have 
originally envisaged, has meant that due to inflation some costs have increased 
following the revised procurement process.

16. The additional costs across the whole package of training delivery to our staff 
including both training costs and individual assessments amounts to £30,000. 
The total value of the contract is £125,000, and can be met from the £150,000 
training reserve that was established to meet these costs.

17. The new supplier has offered to carry out additional ‘gratis’ work to support our 
Youth Engagement programme
[...]
pprove the utilisation of I Leadership to deliver training for the introduction of the 
Authority’s leadership message for all employees.

Introduction and Background

3. Members will recall that they approved a revised People Plan for 2021 - 2024, 
within which the Authority agreed a new leadership message and a new set of 
organisational values and behaviours which sets the tone for the organisations’ 
culture and performance. 

4. The revised leadership message was constructed utilising a number of high 
performing employees from all areas of the Service within diverse focus groups 
to ensure full consideration of all organisational perspectives and inclusion. 
Leadership messages are pivotal for organisations to create shared purpose and 
meaning in the workplace, fostering a strong sense of working towards common 
goals and a sense of organisational belonging. This leads to enhanced 
performance and outcomes. 

5. From those groups, a further cohort of employees were invited to attend focus 
groups to test out initial findings and further enhance the message. The purpose 
of the engagement with staff at the outset was to help determine what is 

Page 85



Appendix 1 

important, what the drivers are, what stands out about working for the 
organisation and what employees value. The valuable insights gained during this 
process were fundamental in the creation of the leadership message.  

6. The clear messages from our employees saw the Authority’s Mission changed 
to a Vision:

To be the best Fire & Rescue Service in the UK. One team, putting its 
communities first 

The proposed training will focus on understanding and acknowledging 
difference and enabling employees to work effectively together with the Vision 
and Purpose at the heart of everything they do.
  

7. A Purpose was also added, which is ;

 Here to serve. Here to protect. Here to keep you safe

This captures the essence of public service and putting the community first.

8. The Vision and the Pu
[...]
OVES REPORT 
AUTHOR:

RIA GROVES

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF REPORT: FUTURE OF MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCE HERITAGE 
AND EDUCATION TRUST

APPENDICES:

Purpose of Report

1. To update Members on the operations of the Merseyside Fire and Rescue Heritage 
and Education Trust (‘the Heritage Centre’) and in doing so bring forward suggested 
ways to manage it moving forward, which negate any associated risk whilst 
demonstrating the ongoing benefits of maintaining the viability of the Heritage 
Centre. 

2. The importance of maintaining the Authority’s heritage for future generations has 
been recognised most recently when the Service received the ‘Freedom of the City 
of Liverpool’ on the 11th March 2022.

Recommendation

3. It is recommended that the Members; 

a) note the current position of the Heritage Centre and implications for the 
Authority; 

b) approve the proposal for the Authority to offer to take it over the day to day 
running of the Heritage Centre; and

c) approve, subject to the Heritage Centre’s agreement, the incorporation of 
the Heritage Centre within the Authority.

Introduction and Background

4. Merseyside has a 180-year proud tradition of firefighting and has often been at 
the forefront of innovation and new technology during that time. Through the 
dedication and perseverance of its volunteers over the years the Heritage Centre 

Page 93

Agenda Item 6



is a valuable local history resource and archive for pictures, documents and 
artefacts that chart the history of the fire service and demonstrate the 
contributions to the fire service has made to its community over the years. 

5. In 2015, the Heritage Centre was registered at the Charity Commission with 
charity number 1161346. The Heritage Centre occupies the Authority’s property 
under the terms of a licence dated 17 October 2012 entered into between the 
Charity’s trustees (“Trustees”) and the Authority (“Licence”). 

6. The Authority and the Heritage Centre 
[...]
o be able to administratively function 
and access professional services.  

23. Sadly, many small fire services museums have closed due to lack of support and 
separation from the Authority would present a real risk of the same happening to 
Merseyside’s Heritage Centre. The Heritage Centre has benefited from support 
from the Authority and has in return preserved historical items and promoted the 
work of the Service to the community at large. The Heritage Centre have 
indicated they are keen to continue to work with the Authority to further enhance 
the educational aspects of the work. 

Winding up the charity and the authority taking control of the centre

24. The alternative option is if the Heritage Centre should choose to do so it could 
wind up the charity and the Authority could take control of the Heritage Centre. 

25. This option would allow the Heritage Centre to continue to contribute to the 
history of the fire service on Merseyside and beyond, connect to other areas of 
the community officers from the Authority may not ordinarily have access to, to 
deliver the Authority’s visions and aims as well as help to disseminate and 
communicate significant fire safety and prevention strategies in order for the 
Authority to continue to help and protect its community. 

Page 97



26. The Authority taking control of the Heritage Centre would also permit the Heritage 
Centre to access all of the Authority’s resource in terms of health and safety, 
equipment and professional advice. The volunteers would also become the 
Authority’s volunteers amassing a broader base for the Heritage Centre to 
continue to thrive. It would also be recommended that greater governance of the 
Heritage Centre be put in place and updates reported back to Members.

27. The Authority taking control of the Heritage Centre also means it can control and 
manage the risks it is currently exposed to and it can ensure that the Heritage 
Centre has a long-term future in so doing.

28. The Authority can then explore ways in which the Heritage Centre can become 
an embedded part of the Service, not only to maintain the rich cultural heritage 
of the Service, but also to allow the Heritage Centre to further develop 
opportunities to engage with local communities in innovative ways that connect 
directly with the Authority’s plans and strategies.   

29. If Members were agreeable to take over the control of the Heritage Centre, the 
Trustees would then need to consider this proposal and any such decision to 
wind up the charity must be a decision of the members of the Charity only. 

Equality and Diversity Implications

30. There are none directly relating to this report. 

Staff Implications

31. Staff have already provided their time and resource to assist the Heritage Centre 
any further implications may relate to ensuring the Authority is in a better position 
as to the its level of risk

Legal Implications

32. The Authority may find itself liable for claims against the charity in event the 
charity’s insurance fails or there is a subsequent claim by the insurers or even 
the individuals directly against the Authority. 

33. The Authority may not be insured to cover any such claims relating to the 
Heritage Centre and as a result of the Authority’s close relationship with them. 
Such claims may fall outside the current scope of the policy cover. 

34. The remaining legal implications are contained within the report.

Financial Implications & Value for Money

35. The Authority currently allocate £8,850 to the Heritage Centre. 

Page 98



36. Any resulting claims (including the defence of such) would incur a financial cost.

37. If the Heritage Centre sought to wind up the charity and agree to the Authority 
taking control it would incur an increase in costs in tax as currently the locations 
the Heritage Centre is based on the Authority’s premises.

38. the Heritage Centre and Crosby Fire Station currently attracts tax relief for those 
areas due to its charitable status/ as the Heritage Centre would no longer be a 
charity this would increase the business tax rates by £10,332.10 based on 
2022/23 figures. The increased costs can be contained within the overall 
Authority business rates budget.

39. In the event the Heritage Centre was to be wound up as it could not sustain itself 
independently of the Authority, the Authority would incur these costs in any 
regard. 

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications

40. The risks are contained within the report. 

Contribution to Our Vision:

                      Our Purpose:

To be the best Fire & Rescue Service in the UK. 

Here to serve, Here to protect, Here to keep you safe.

Our Heritage is an incredibly important part of who we are and the impact that we have 
on our communities. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS

 CFO/111/11 If this report follows on from another, list the previous report(s) 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

ARA Any Relevant Acronyms used in the report or technical terminology

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Corporate Risk Register 2021-22 October - March Update
	Appendix 1

	4 Trauma Training Contract
	5 Implementation of Leadership Message - Revised Provider
	Appendix 1: Implementation of Leadership Message
	Appendix 2: Implementation of Leadership Message

	6 Heritage Centre Review



Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

12 APRIL 2022

MINUTES

Present: Cllr Brian Kenny (Chair) Councillors Lynnie Hinnigan, 
Kathy Hodson, Paul Tweed, Janet Grace, Linda Maloney, 
Lynne Thompson and Hurley

Also Present:  Phil Garrigan (CFO), Ria Groves (Monitoring Officer) Ian 
Cummins (Director of Finance and Procurement) 

Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 
Edna Finneran

1. Preliminary matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

Resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information.

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

Resolved that the minutes of the last meeting held on 1st February were agreed 
as an accurate record. 

3. Corporate Risk Register 2021-22 October - March Update 

Phil Garrigan, Chief Fire Office, presented the Corporate Risk Register update 
for October to March. 

…



RESOLVED that the updated Corporate Risk Register for 2021/22 which 
incorporates the current status of identified service risks to March 2022 be 
approved. 

4. Trauma Training Contract 

Members considered an extension to the current trauma training contract as 
presented by the Chief Fire Officer. 

…..

Resolved that the utilisation of the one-year extension to the current contract 
with Frontier Risks Group Ltd be approved and that the expenditure during the 
proposed extension and value of the contract would exceed £250,000. 

5. Implementation of Leadership Message - Revised Provider 

Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan, presented the request to Members to ratify the 
decision of the Service to appoint a new external supplier to deliver the 
approved Leadership training for all employees, following the withdrawal of the 
previous preferred supplier. 

RESOLVED that:

a) the Smart Training Company as the preferred supplier to deliver the 
engagement Trainig for the introduction of the Authority agreed 
Leadership message for all employees be appointed; and 
 

b) a further £30,000 be drawndown from the training reserve to cover the 
cost difference between the original agreement reached in September 
2021 and the cost of the new supplier. 

6. Heritage Centre Review 

Ria Groves, Monitoring Officer, updated Members on the operation of the 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Heritage and Education Trust (‘The Heritage 
Centre’) and brought forward suggested ways to manage the Centre moving 
forward. 

RESOLVED that:

a) the current position of the Heritage Centre and implications for the 
Authority be noted; 
 

b) the proposal for the Authority to offer to take over the day to day running 
of the Heritage Centre be approved; and

c) subject to the Heritage Centre’s agreement, the incorporation of the 
Heritage Centre within the Authority be approved. 



Close

Date of next meeting Wednesday, 20 April 2022

Signed:_____________________ Date:______________


